
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 15 January 2018 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best 
[...]
64 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Felicity Harris 
0207 664 3231/ felicity.harris@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgassc 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 

Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative ( 8)  

Cllr Morris Bright MBE (Vice Chairman) Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 

Cllr Chris Pillai Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Lisa Targowska Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 

Cllr Judith Wallace North Tyneside Council 

Cllr Katrina Wood Wycombe District Council 

Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 

Cllr Colin Spence Suffolk County Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Bill Bentley East Sussex County Council 

Cllr Paul Findlow Cheshire East Council 
Cllr Vic Pritchard Bath & North East Somerset Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Simon Blackburn (Chair) Blackpool Council 
Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 

Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
Cllr Janet Daby Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Carole Burdis North Tyneside Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Richard Chattaway Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Jane Black Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Anita Lower (Deputy Chair) Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
  
Independent ( 1)  

Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy Chair) Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Helen Carr Brent Council 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board Attendance 2017-2018 
 
 

Councillors 11/9/17 22/11/17 15/01/18 

    

Conservative Group    

Cllr Morris Bright MBE Yes Yes  

Cllr Jo Beavis Yes Yes  

Cllr Chris Pillai Yes Yes  

Cllr Lisa Targowska No Yes  

Cllr Judith Wallace Yes Yes  

Cllr Katrina Wood Yes Yes  

Cllr Nick Worth Yes Yes  

Cllr Colin Spence Yes Yes  

    

Labour Group    

Cllr Simon Blackburn Yes Yes  

Cllr Kate Haigh Yes Yes  

Cllr Alan Rhodes Yes No  

Cllr Jim Beall Yes Yes  

Cllr James Dawson Yes Yes  

Cllr Janet Daby No No  

Cllr Carole Burdis Yes Yes  

    

Lib Dem Group    

Cllr Anita Lower Yes Yes  

Cllr Jeremy Hilton Yes Yes  

    

Independent    

Cllr Clive Woodbridge No Yes  

    

Substitutes/Observers    

Cllr Vic Pritchard Yes Yes  

Cllr Helen Carr Yes Yes  

    



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
 
Monday 15 January 2018 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
 

  

2.   Developing the LGA's position on community 
engagement and neighbourhood policing 
 

1 - 6  

a) Annex A: Modernising Neighbourhood Policing - 
Guidelines for consultation 

 

7 - 16  

b) Annex B: Annex to Modernising Neighbourhood 
Policing - Planned 'in practice' material 

 

17 - 26  

3.   Building regulations interim report and fire safety 
update 
 

27 - 40  

4.   Drowning Prevention Campaign 
 

41 - 44  

5.   Update paper 
 

45 - 50  

6.   Notes of previous meeting 
 

51 - 59  

  
 

  

 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 19 March 2018, 11.00 am, Smith Square 

1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
  

 





 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities 

Board 

 

15 January 2018 

 

 

Developing the LGA’s position on community engagement and 
neighbourhood policing  

Purpose of report 

For discussion and direction. 

 
Summary 

Following concerns expressed by Board members about a decline in neighbourhood policing 

and the police’s ability to engage with the communities they serve, members agreed at the 

September Board meeting that it would be useful for officers to undertake a piece of work on 

this issue.  

The College of Policing has also launched a consultation on its new guidelines for 

modernising neighbouring policing, in response to recommendations made by Her Majesty’s 

Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services Police Effectiveness Efficiency 

and Legitimacy reports in 2015 and 2016. This paper seeks members views on the new 

guidelines and “in practice” implementation materials. This paper also suggests next steps 

for developing the LGA’s policy position on this issue.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Rachel Phelps 

Position:   Adviser, Community Safety 

Phone no:   0207 664 3119  

Email:    Rachel.Phelps@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation 

Safer and Stronger Communities Board members are asked to provide their views on the 

College of Policing consultation on the modernising neighbourhood policing guidelines 

and implementation m
[...]
d considerable 

changes in practice. 

 

6. Dame Judith Hackitt is looking to work in partnership with industry leaders to help take 

forward the areas of work identified in the interim report. The first stage in this process 

will be a summit a summit with key stakeholders, including the LGA, taking place on 

Monday 22 January 2018. This is partly designed as a call to action to the entire industry 

to ensure there is real change that improves the effectiveness and efficiency of building 

regulations and the fire safety system.  

 

7. In his response to the interim report on 18 December 2017 the Secretary of State for 

Housing, Communities and Local Government confirmed that the government accepted 

all of the interim report’s recommendations. He added that the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) will revise the Approved Documents on 

Fire Safety to clarify them and restrict the use of desktop studies, with a new British 

Standard being commissioned on when and how they can be used. MHCLG will also 

consider how the entire suite of Approved Documents can be restructured and reordered 

to make it more user-friendly. In addition the Ministry will be writing to building control 

bodies to highlight the recommendations in the interim report about the need to consult 

fire and rescue services as early in the design process as possible, and to ensure that 

fire safety information on a building is handed over by the person completing the building 

work to the person responsible for the building once it is occupied.  

 
LGA response to the interim report 
 
8. The interim report reflects many of the points made in the LGA’s submission to the 

review’s call for evidence in September. The overarching conclusion that the current 

regulatory system is not fit for purpose echoes the LGA’s view that the fire at Grenfell 

Tower has exposed a systemic failure. Nearly all the substantive points made in our 

submission were picked 
[...]
ikipedia.org/wiki/Maldon_Marine_Lake.  

 
6. It is therefore proposed that the Board approve a drowning prevention campaign aimed 

at LGA members. The aim of this campaign would be to raise awareness among 
councils of: 
 
6.1. The issue in general. 

 
6.2. The availability of resources to support drowning prevention. 

 
6.3. The need to work with partners on this issue. 

 
6.4. The need to consider councils as duty holders. 

 
6.5. The importance of including drowning prevention messages in school swimming 

lessons.  
 

7. The proposed elements of the campaign include: 
 
7.1. It will be linked to one of the major national water safety campaigns. 

 
7.2. Refreshing and promoting our toolkit and case studies.  

 
7.3. Producing information for councils as duty holders and incorporating this role into 

the toolkit.  
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Maldon_Marine_Lake


 

 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board  

15 January 2018  

 

     

7.4. Bidding for an innovation zone slot at the LGA conference, possibly around the 
establishment of a regional water safety group in the East Midlands (depending on 
timing, this may not be part of the campaign as such).  

 
7.5. A piece in First (this would need to avoid duplication of last year’s piece). 

 
7.6. A social media ‘event’ sharing best practice. Linked to one of the main campaigns, 

this could involve a day on which councils tweet about their drowning prevention 
work.  

 
7.7. Councils writing to schools in the run-up to one of the national campaigns about the 

need to include cold water shock in swimming lessons (possibly sending a letter 
from the SSCB Chair and NFCC President). 

 
Implications for Wales 1 
 
8. Officers have drawn WLGA attention to the proposed campaign and will liaise over welsh 

involvement, should the WLGA wish to be involved. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
9. This work would be undertaken using existing budgets, with most work expected to take 

p
[...]
fferent departments may come across it whilst going about their everyday 
duties. The guide can be found on the LGA’s website: www.local.gov.uk/modern-slavery-
council-guide.  
 

22. The LGA will also be running a number of free modern slavery regional events to support 
the guide and provide councils with the opportunity to hear from a range of experts and 
case studies: 
 

22.1. London – 17 January 2018 
 

22.2. Newcastle – 25 January 2018 
 

22.3. Manchester – 31 January 2018 
 

22.4. Bristol – 27 February 2018 
 

22.5. Nottingham – 7 March 2018 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/modern-slavery-council-guide
http://www.local.gov.uk/modern-slavery-council-guide
https://lgaevents.local.gov.uk/lga/frontend/reg/thome.csp?pageID=152043&eventID=458&eventID=458&CSPCHD=000001000000I8m8llwmYDyV7Fi2UW9igEL2nfC99Vl9fnpibq
https://lgaevents.local.gov.uk/lga/frontend/reg/thome.csp?pageID=152372&eventID=459&eventID=459
https://lgaevents.local.gov.uk/lga/frontend/reg/thome.csp?pageID=152701&eventID=460&eventID=460&CSPCHD=000001000000NQHPCW1ngdFXKiVOr4$4cSlOav6c06mqUGPS0X
https://lgaevents.local.gov.uk/lga/frontend/reg/thome.csp?pageID=153030&eventID=461&eventID=461&CSPCHD=000001000000jHrw5RQS9bq2yeECIuF$dsV2gQ8Vb23bb3dBxm
https://lgaevents.local.gov.uk/lga/frontend/reg/thome.csp?pageID=153359&eventID=462&eventID=462&CSPCHD=000001000000ReMrTVaQ3Zj0dAP6juJSNBoi1rTCR7rjZ2tzmf




 
 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities 
Board 

 

15 January 2018 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 22 November 2017 

Venue: Smith Square Rooms 1&2, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 The Chair opened the meeting and noted apologies from Cllrs Alan Rhodes and Janet 
Daby. Substitutes Cllr Vic Pritchard (Co
[...]
ent for additional funding.  
 
In terms of privately owned high-rise buildings, the survey councils had been 
undertaking for DCLG indicated that there were a larger number of buildings affected 
than there was in the social housing sector. Some building owners had already sent 
materials off for testing and a number had been cleared as safe, but it was thought that 
there was a group of around 2000+ buildings awaiting inspection to identify whether 
they have cladding for a variety of reasons including reduced capacity and resources. 
Discussions with the Government about local authorities’ legal powers were ongoing 
and legal advice was being sought to clarify these powers. Once established, guidance 
would be made available to the sector on what powers they had and where 
responsibility would lie for funding remedial work should private owners not be able to 
afford to pay.  
 
Members were told that Dame Judith Hackitt’s interim report on the review of building 
regulations was expected in early December and initial indications suggested that she 
viewed the system as not being fit for purpose. The LGA would be looking at the report 
in detail and would provide a further update at the next Board meeting in January.  
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 Members felt it was important that the list of buildings which had failed the ACM 
cladding tests was published.  
 

 Members liked the idea of updating building regulations but expressed concern 
that competition between local authorities and private sector building regulations 
operators could lead to a lowering of standards. The KiteMark accreditation 
scheme was discussed at the previous meeting but it wasn’t covered in the 
LGA’s submission to the review. Mark said he would look at that and ensure it 
was included as part of the submission into the inquiry into the cause of the 
Grenfell fire.  
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities 
Board 

 

15 January 2018 
 

 

 Members discussed sprinklers and asked how many of the social housing 
blocks which had had cladding removed would have sprinklers retrofitted. Mark 
explained that the LGA had some anonymised indicative figures on council 
blocks that would have sprinklers retrofitted but the approach between councils 
varied due to the particular circumstances of each block, where the need to 
move people out while work was done, and the presence of asbestos could all 
complicate the process.  
 

 Concerns were raised about there being an insufficient number of qualified 
building inspectors to carry out all of the inspections required and there were not 
enough fire engineers to deal with fire safety requirements. Members felt that 
the LGA needed to make sure that recommendations coming out of the review 
included an improved inspection regime for tower blocks, ensuring there were 
enough qualified individuals to deal with demand and better training for new 
inspectors. It was suggested that building owners should pay for ongoing 
inspections to reduce the burden on local authorities.  
 

Decision 
 
Members noted the update. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to consider points raised by members when writing the LGA’s submission to 
the public inquiry into the cause of the fire at Grenfell Tower.  
 

7   Update paper 
  

 The following comment was made in response to the section in the update paper on 
taxis/PHV licensing: 
 

 Some drivers who had been refused a licence or had had their licence revoked 
subsequently received public carriage vehicles licences and returned to an area 
to drive minibuses. The Chair had written to the Minister about the issue and it 
was noted that one option to tackle this was to establish a register of refusals 
and revocations which could be shared with the DVLA. Officers committed to 
raise this again through the current taxi and PHV working group. 

 
Decision 
 
Members noted the update paper.  
 

8   Notes of previous meeting 
  

 Members agreed the notes of the previous meeting as an accurate summary of the 
discussions which took place.  
 
 

 
 
 

Page 38

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities 
Board 

 

15 January 2018 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 
 Cllr Chris Pillai Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Lisa Targowska Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Judith Wallace North Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Katrina Wood Wycombe District Council 
 Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Colin Spence Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Carole Burdis North Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Janet Daby Lewisham London Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Vic Pritchard (observer) Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Helen Carr (observer) Brent Council 

 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 40


	Agenda
	2 Developing the LGA's position on community engagement and neighbourhood policing
	2a Annex A: Modernising Neighbourhood Policing - Guidelines for consultation
	2b Annex B: Annex to Modernising Neighbourhood Policing - Planned 'in practice' material
	3 Building regulations interim report and fire safety update
	4 Drowning Prevention Campaign
	5 Update paper
	6 Notes of previous meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 15 January 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting, noting apologies from Cllrs Janet 
Daby, Carole Burdis and Katrina Wood. Cllr Paul Findlow (Con) and Cllr Jane Black 
(Lab) were both present as substitutes.  
 
The Chair brought members’ attention to the New Year’s Honours List, which saw Cllr 
Morris Bright being awarded an MBE. Members of the Board offered their 
congratulations.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   Developing the LGA's position on community engagement and neighbourhood 
policing 
  

 The Chair introduced this item, noting that there had been a discussion at a previous 
Board meeting about members’ relationships with their local police forces and an 
apparent decline in neighbourhood policing.   
 
Rachel Phelps, LGA Adviser, outlined the contents of the report and thanked 
members who had sent information from their areas to help inform this work. Rachel 
noted that HMIC had recently recommended that the College of Policing (CoP) put 
together more modern guidance on neighbourhood policing and engagement. The 
CoP was seeking the LGA’s views on these guidelines and the toolkit published 
alongside it. Rachel asked for members’ views. 
 
The following comments were made: 
 

 Members felt that while the document provided a good basis as an aspirational 
document, it could be strengthened and improved. It was not clear who the 
guidelines were aimed at or how they would be implemented.  
 

 The issue of funding and resources was discussed in some depth. It was 
suggested that budget cuts had led to a decline in neighbourhood policing and 
a reduction in the level of engagement between the police, the public and local 
authorities. Members noted that a number of guidelines in the document would 



 

 

 
 

 

have associated costs but they were concerned by the lack of information 
about where this money would come from and how additional engagement 
activities would impact existing funding.  
 

 Members noted that the introduction of PCSOs was largely welcomed but 
numbers had since been reduced and it seemed that police officers were 
reluctant to spend time tackling what was considered low-level crime, such as 
antisocial behaviour, graffiti and petty crime. It was suggested that the police 
were too busy tackling crime hotspots and so were less able to engage with 
communities on a wider or longer term basis.  
 

 Members discussed public perception of the police and were clear that better 
communication was key to ensuring the public felt protected. In some areas, 
meetings with the local Police and Crime Commissioner were available via a 
webcast. Members suggested that this, alongside better communication using 
the internet and social media would be welcomed by the public. Members 
suggested that the police needed to be seen to be active in their communities 
and that neighbourhood policing needed modernising to reflect how policing in 
the 21st century has changed 
 

 It was suggested that the paper needed a clearer focus on how policing differs 
between rural and urban areas. Members felt that a one size fits all approach 
would not work. It was noted that the community safety teams who were being 
asked by the CoP to complete their survey may have better relationships with 
the police than local councillors so it was suggested that surveying councillors 
directly could provide a clearer picture.  
 

Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Action 
 
1. Officers to consider members’ comments and draft an LGA response to the 

College of Policing’s consultation.  
 

2. Officers and lead members to discuss how to obtain as many views as possible on 
neighbourhood policing via a survey at the SSC Lead Members’ meeting being 
held in February. 

 

5   Building regulations interim report and fire safety update 
  

 The Chair introduced this report and thanked officers for the work they had put into 
this. His thanks were echoed by the Vice Chairman and other members who wanted 
to note the team’s efforts over the previous six months.  
 
Mark Norris, LGA Principal Policy Adviser, updated members on the progress which 
had taken place since the Board’s last discussion, noted some of the conclusions 
outlined in Dame Judith Hackitt’s interim review of building regulations and fire safety 
and summarised the report. Mark noted that nearly all of the points listed in the LGA’s 
submission to the review were picked up in the report findings and recommendations. 
Members were advised that Dame Judith Hackitt and the review team were seeking 
response from those who fed into the initial review and Mark noted that the LGA’s 
Grenfell Task and Finish Group was due to meet that week to discuss how to respond 



 

 

 
 

 

to the review.  
 
Mark asked members for their comments and the following points were made: 
 

 Members wanted to see paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 strengthened to emphasise 
the need for better consultation with the fire service.  
 

 Members made several comments about the need for additional resources 
and for clarity on whose responsibility it is to enforce both building regulations 
and fire safety measures. They said that it was important that councils had a 
role in ensuring that building regulations are considered as part of the scrutiny 
process, and that better training on regulations had the potential to reduce the 
need for enforcement.  

 

 Members welcomed the recommendation that new high rise buildings should 
be fitted with sprinklers but some felt that sprinklers should also be retrofitted 
where possible, and that the LGA should take a strong position on this.  
 

 Concerns were raised in response to paragraph 4.5, that it may lead to 
different interpretations of regulations and standards in different parts of the 
country.  
 

Mark advised members that their comments would be fed back to the Grenfell Task 
and Finished Group, and then gave members a brief update on the building safety 
programme being led by the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG). MHCLG had collected data from local authorities about 
privately owned high rise buildings in their area and found around 1,000 buildings, the 
cladding on which had not been identified. The Ministry had approached the LGA to 
ask for assistance in gathering this information and working with authorities to identify 
building owners.  
 
Members thanked Mark for the report.  
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report.  
 
Actions 
 
1) Officers to relay members’ comments to the Grenfell Task & Finish Group to 

inform their formal response to Dame Judith Hackitt’s interim review report.  
 

2) Officers to consider whether or not to survey local authorities about tower blocks 
with external wall rendered insulation on it. 

 

6   Drowning Prevention Campaign 
  

 Charles Loft, LGA Senior Adviser, introduced the item, outlining the agenda paper and 
the suggested next steps, which included an LGA drowning prevention campaign. The 
proposed campaign would be aimed at members and would attempt to raise 
awareness of the issue in general, the availability of resources to support drowning 
prevention, the need to work with partners on this issue, the need to consider councils 
as duty holders and the importance of including drowning prevention messages in 
school swimming lessons. Charles was keen to hear members’ views on these 



 

 

 
 

 

proposals. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 It was suggested that there ought to be a stronger focus on the vulnerability of 
people who are intoxicated and the higher risk of them falling into water and 
drowning. Members agreed that the LGA campaign should encourage schools 
to include drowning prevention messages in their swimming lessons but also 
suggested that this should be extended to universities and colleges, 
specifically during freshers’ weeks. Members suggested involving the National 
Union of Students (NUS) in this campaign. 
 

 A conversation was had about campaigning for swimming lessons to be made 
compulsory in schools, though members were clear that even with the ability to 
swim, people can be vulnerable to cold water shock and other related safety 
issues. Children are taught to swim in swimming pools and may not be able to 
swim in different conditions, such as open water, rivers or lakes. Members felt 
it was important not to blame a lack of swimming education, particularly as the 
RNLI had been clear that the problem is not people who cannot swim, but 
people who think they can. 
 

 It was noted that drowning is accountable for more accidental deaths annually 
than fires in the home and cycling. Members spoke about children being 
taught about road and fire safety from an early age and they felt there should 
be an equal focus on water safety and drowning prevention.  
 

 Members were concerned to hear that drowning prevention would not be 
covered in any of the plenary sessions at the LGA’s Annual Conference 2018 
and they felt that it was an important enough issue to be discussed in the main 
conference hall rather than the innovation zone. Charles explained that the 
plenary sessions had already been agreed for this year’s conference but that 
officers would push ahead with a bid to have this issue discussed in the 
innovation zone. Members also suggested that there could be a stall dedicated 
to drowning prevention at the exhibition. 

 
Decision 
 
Members agreed that the proposed campaign should go ahead. 
 
Actions 
 
1) Officers to use members’ comments to inform the central points of the Drowning 

Prevention Campaign. 
 

2) Officers to continue with bid for a session on water safety at the Innovation Zone 
of the LGA’s Annual Conference 2018. 

 

7   Update paper 
  

 Mark spoke to the Board briefly about the reshuffle which took place on 9 January, 
noting that there was no substantial impact on the work of the Board but that John 
Hayes MP had been moved from his position in the Department for Transport. Officers 
had been working with him on the reform of taxi licensing arrangements but would 
pursue this with new minister, once the new portfolios had been published.  



 

 

 
 

 

 
Members made the following comments on the update paper: 
 

 Members wanted to highlight the paragraphs on modern slavery and 
encourage other Board members to download the LGA produced guide on 
modern slavery from the website. They were keen to promote the events being 
held throughout the UK and felt that this was an opportunity for the LGA to 
make a big impact. The Chair advised members that a press release was due 
to go out that day on the Independent Commissioner’s attendance at one of 
the events.  

 Members were keen to stress the importance of the launch of the SIGCE and 
noted that the launch was very positive.  

 Support was noted for paragraphs 7 and 8 of the report on public spaces 
protection orders and the need for a proportionate response where possible.  

 On the Crime and Policing Act, Cllr Anita Lower noted that she had attended a 
roundtable about antisocial behaviour in young people and was following up 
these issues. Cllr Lower had also attended a dinner to discuss the use of 
FOBTs and noted that a joint letter would be going to the press from the 
betting industry, the LGA and the parliamentary committee voicing support for 
the reduction to £2 stakes.  

 
Decision 
 
Members noted the update paper.  
 

8   Notes of previous meeting 
  

 Members agreed that the notes of the previous meeting were an accurate 
recording of the conversation had.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council 
Deputy-chairs Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 
 Cllr Chris Pillai JP Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Lisa Targowska Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Judith Wallace North Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Colin Spence Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Paul Findlow (substitute) Cheshire East Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Jane Black (substitute) Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Katrina Wood Wycombe District Council 
 Cllr Janet Daby Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Carole Burdis North Tyneside Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Helen Carr Brent Council 

 
 


